

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 17-1237

IN THE MATTER OF PROPERTY SEIZED
FOR FORFEITURE FROM
BO LI, NA TIAN, & WEI TIAN.

BO LI, NA TIAN, & WEI TIAN,
Claimants.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR DUBUQUE COUNTY
THE HON. MICHAEL J. SHUBATT, JUDGE

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

LOUIS S. SLOVEN
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
Louie.Sloven@iowa.gov

RALPH POTTER
Dubuque County Attorney

BRIGIT BARNES
Assistant Dubuque County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 5

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 7

ARGUMENT13

I. The District Court Erred in Finding That the Offense of Practicing Massage Therapy Without a License Is Not a Serious Misdemeanor. 13

II. The District Court Erred in Determining That the State Failed to Prove, by a Preponderance of the Evidence, That These Funds Were Proceeds of Prostitution. 23

CONCLUSION31

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>In re Prop. Seized from Chiodo</i> , 555 N.W.2d 412 (Iowa 1996)	24
<i>In re Prop. Seized from DeCamp</i> , 511 N.W.2d 616 (Iowa 1994)	24
<i>In re Prop. Seized from Rios</i> , 478 N.W.2d 870 (Iowa Ct. App. 1991).....	24
<i>In re Prop. Seized from Thao</i> , No. 14–1936, 2016 WL 1130280 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 23, 2016).....	24
<i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012)	13, 18, 24
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)	18
<i>Neal v. Annett Holdings, Inc.</i> , 814 N.W.2d 512 (Iowa 2012)	16
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 810 N.W.2d 365 (Iowa 2012)	22
<i>State v. Alvarado</i> , 875 N.W.2d 713 (Iowa 2016).....	23
<i>State v. Halliburton</i> , 539 N.W.2d 339 (Iowa 1995)	16, 17
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 528 N.W.2d 638 (Iowa 1995).....	13
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 514 N.W.2d 63 (Iowa 1994).....	16
<i>State v. Perry</i> , 440 N.W.2d 389 (Iowa 1989).....	23
<i>State v. Reed</i> , 618 N.W.2d 327 (Iowa 2000)	17
<i>Thomas v. Gavin</i> , 838 N.W.2d 518 (Iowa 2013).....	16
<i>Thoms v. Iowa Pub. Emp. Ret. Sys.</i> , 715 N.W.2d 7 (Iowa 2006).....	16

State Codes

Iowa Code § 147.2	14, 20
Iowa Code § 147.2(1).....	13
Iowa Code § 147.86.....	14, 16, 18, 20, 21, 22

Iowa Code § 152C.4.....	14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23
Iowa Code § 152C.4(1)	14, 18
Iowa Code § 152C.4(1)(d).....	17
Iowa Code § 152C.5 (1999)	15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23
Iowa Code § 4.4(2).....	16, 21
Iowa Code § 809A.3(1)(a).....	23
Iowa Code § 809A.4(4).....	23
Iowa Code § 809A.12	24

State Rule

Iowa R. Evid. 5.801(c)	27
------------------------------	----

State Regulation

Iowa Admin. Code r. 645-134.5	20
-------------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

1998 Iowa Acts ch. 1053 § 22.....	21
2000 Iowa Acts ch. 1185, § 1.....	14
2000 Iowa Acts ch. 1185, § 4.....	14, 21
2000 Iowa Acts ch. 1185, § 5.....	15, 21
